Response to 
JUNE 22, 2005 STEERING COMMITTEE COMMENTS – WORKING PAPER ONE
BUCHANAN FIELD AIRPORT MASTER PLAN

	Comment/Question
	Response

	Policy Issues

	1. Page A.2 the grant restrictions needs to be mentioned.  

	A paragraph in the Inventory Chapter will be developed to provide a general description of the FAA Grant Assurances and their impact on the airports operation and development. 

	2. Page A.13 clarify Reynolds and Brown is not the property owner.  

 
	The Inventory Chapter will be revised to ensure that it is clear to the reader that Contra Costa County is the owner of the property and that this property is leased to Reynolds and Brown. 

	3. Pg A.19 Buchanan Fields Golf Course is on airport property.


	This paragraph will be revised accordingly.

	4. Page A-32 operating capital from Sams, golf course, hotel are primary sources of airport revenue.
	This paragraph will be revised accordingly.

	5.  Page B.7 Very Light Jets (VLJs) consider the inclusion of VLJs in the forecast: more appropriate to our market and the economics are easier for non-aviation interests to understand. VLJs will integrate the airport into local business community, they have a low price point, and we can use manufacturer’s demographic information to learn more about where they will be based.
	Very Light Jets (VLJs) are an exciting advancement in aeronautical technology and have the ultimate potential to have a significant impact on air commerce.  However, there are no VLJs in production currently and it will likely be 2006 or 2007 before any reach the market.  These aircraft are relatively inexpensive (compared to business jets), about the size of twin-engine aircraft and are designed to take off and land at speeds comparable to twins, as well.  There are two primary markets for VLJs, (1) the existing heavy single-engine to medium twin engine aircraft owner, both piston-engine and turbo-prop, who is looking to move up; and, (2) Air Taxi operators.  The move up aircraft owner is less speculative and it is anticipated that VLJs may well replace existing aircraft on a one-for-one basis and are anticipated to generally have a net neutral impact on a particular airport.  The more speculative proposition is the use of VLJs in creating a paradigm shift and an explosion in the use of air taxis, taking passengers away from the airlines and off the highways. There is no concurrence regarding their potential impact.  Some say that they will revolutionize the way the small business person travels, some say that it’s all over rated and that they’ll believe it when they see it.  
It should be recognized, however that close to ½ of the approximately 3,000 existing VLJ orders are to Air Taxi operators.  The source of speculation seems to stem from the aggressive number of hours per year these aircraft will need to fly to meet the economic expectation of the potential operators – almost 1, 500 hour annually – which is significantly more than current business jets are flown.  Further, the effective use of VLJs as paradigm-shifting air taxi “limousines” will be tremendously dependant upon how successful each individual Air Taxi operator will be in minimizing back haul trips with no passengers.  This will not be an easy feat for start up operators with relatively small fleets and customer bases.  
For these and many other reasons, it is impractical to develop a specific forecast for VLJs.   No credible source in the aviation industry is willing to make a definitive forecast relative to their specific utilization, other than the general anticipation of having 4,500 VLJs in the market by 2016.  Moreover, VLJ manufacturers are reticent to share there customer demographic information, including the general location of their customers.  We have no responsible means as consultants to speculate with any measure of accuracy, how VLJs will be specifically employed.   The existing aviation activity forecasts do show a notable growth in based jets and jet aircraft operations which were trended up to account for possible positive influences of the VLJ new jet aircraft located at Buchanan Field.  Also, the narrative in the Forecast Chapter regarding Very Light Jets will be revised to cite additional references regarding various viewpoints and expert opinions, with no consensus presented.  If during the planning effort, a definitive position emerges regarding the impact of VLJs, we will incorporate it into the Master Plan document as needed.

	6.  Page B.11 there is a chronic shortage of hangar space regionally and a 100 plus on the Buchanan Field waiting list.  Also, forecasts scenarios numbers don’t take into consideration medical/evacuation which will increase with population and traffic and lead to more helicopters
	The need for additional hangars will be addressed in Working Paper Two in the chapter entitled Facility Requirements.  The Facility Requirements analysis will consider airside (runways and taxiways) and landside (ramps, tie-down spaces, hangars, buildings, etc.) needs.  Part of the landside discussion will focus on the forecast demand for based aircraft storage facilities.  The impact of the existing hangar waiting list and what it might mean for short-term hangar development recommendations will be factored, to the extent possible. 
As the Study Committee was informed during the June 22, 2005 meeting, aero-medical helicopter evacuation traffic increase have more to do with the distance of the accident from the Trauma Centers, than local population growth.  Moreover, additional activity in out-lying areas such as Antioch, make a better case for helicopter relocation, rather than additional traffic at Buchanan Field. 

	7. Repeat comment regarding VLJs.
	See response to Comment #5, above.

	8. Inventories Chapter comment: There’s a structural weakness is local FBOs, this planning effort needs to come up with more strategies to support them. 
	The purpose of the Master Plan is not to develop market strategies for any particular business or groups of business on the airport; rather, the purpose is to anticipate and plan for future needs based upon the forecast of activity and limitation of the existing facilities.  During the Business and Strategic Implementation Plan, which accompanies the Master Plan, overall airport development opportunities will be examined and compared with revenue generation potential, to help prioritize the development of the airport’s landside that will aid Buchanan Field and the County Airports Division in overall operational revenue generation.  However, it too, will not present specific strategies for any business or groups of business at Buchanan Field. 

	9. Land Use Compatibility:  Extending Diamond Blvd. will displace up to 2,000 people.  This study should consider land swap options
	The extension of Diamond Blvd across Buchanan Fields Golf Course to the north and on to Marsh Dive on the west side of the airport was a subject of a prior planning effort that has lost favor since the time its initial consideration, however, the discussion of this possible road extension will be address and considered at part of the upcoming alternatives and land use analysis.   

	10. Isolate income categories:  separate hard & soft income and expenses – need to know what we can count on.
	Further income and expense classification “hard and soft” income and expenses, can be included if desired, if the information is provided to the consultant.  Some of this type of information (e.g., restricted revenues and contingent liabilities, etc.) is already planned for inclusion for the financial planning narrative that will support the recommended development plan. 

	11. Earthquake Risks, high liquefaction potential:  consider smaller and more stable facilities
	Soils stability and liquefaction potential is relatively high for the entire San Francisco Bay area.  The stability of the soils is more of an issue for facility design considerations.  Such standards are outside the purview of this study.

	12. Communicate key information (facts) to surrounding area and people
	A variety of community outreach methods have been employed to engage and involved interested citizens; the methods are also tracked and tallied to determine the most effective outreach techniques.  These methods were summarized at the October 2005 steering committee and public meetings and include:  
1. Creation of a meeting specific flyer and distribution of flyer via email and U.S. Mail to a list of about 640, as well as to various organizations (TRANSPAC, Contra Costa Council, local chambers, Contra Costa Industrial Council, and other) and to neighboring cities which sent the flyer to their membership email lists, and placing the flyer in all County buildings and select libraries and distributed to airport businesses;  
2. Sign boards and banners announcing the master plan and public meeting placed at key locations and intersections throughout Pacheco, Concord, Pleasant Hill and Martinez; 
3. Creation and regular maintenance of a project specific website, including the uploading of key technical documents/public comments and other pertinent project information; 

4. Public meeting announcements placed in local newspapers including the Concord Transcript and Contra Costa Times;

5. Press coverage including a front page article in the East Bay Business Times and a guest column in the Concord Transcript;

6. Links to the project specific website on Concord, Martinez, Pleasant Hill and Walnut Creek website as well as CCC Board of Supervisor’s websites;

7. Presentations to local business and transportation groups;

8. Creation of a community relations/outreach subcommittee to advise on outreach techniques;

9. 30-second Public Service Announcement on CCTV and public meeting information on the bulletin board section of CCTV and Concord Cable Television;

10. 10,000 flyers sent home with school children in the Mt. Diablo School District; 
11. Flyers provided to mobile home parks adjacent to airport; and
12. Outreach calls to local organizations, homeowners associations and property managers asking their assistance in publicizing the master plan process.
 

	13. Consider security issues
	Airport security has been the subject of a separate airport study.  This study and resulting perimeter security upgrades will be completed in 2006.  The Consultants will have on-going discussions with Airport Staff regarding process and outcomes of security study to provide input and stay abreast of upcoming security-related improvements.

	14. What about the proposed closure of Concord Naval Weapons Station land development and economic impact resulting from commercial redevelopment?
	The inland portion (5,170 acres) of the Concord Naval Weapons Station (CNWS) was placed on the May 2005 recommended Department of Defense base closure list final recommendations and was closed as a result of being placed on this list.  
In January 2005, the City of Concord passed a resolution asking the Department of Defense to close and convey the inland and tidal areas of CNWS for civilian use, development and preservation.  The 2005 draft update to the Concord General Plan anticipates that if closed, the inland portion of CNWS would yield approximately 15,500 new jobs with about 30,000 new residents living within the redevelopment area with about one-half of the land mass being reserved for parks and opens space.  More information of the CNWS, it history, use and future possible redevelopment can be found at the following website: www.ci.concord.ca.us/about/cnwsw.html.
The City of Concord is, for the most part, a built-out area with little land available for new development. The City hopes that the possible addition of the inland portion of CNWS will “provide new jobs and help improve the jobs/housing balance in the county. “  The Inventory Chapter will be revised accordingly to reflect this information.
It could be up to 10 year before significant redevelopment occurs and perhaps 25 years before the property is fully developed, therefore making it difficult to assess its potential impact on Buchanan Field during the 20-year planning horizon of this Master Plan.
No doubt, should this redevelopment occur, both the population and job growth figures for the City of Concord will increase accordingly.   However, when choosing development scenarios and growth indicators, this planning process uses demographic information for a larger airport user base.  For Scenario Three the consultant has used population projections for both Contra Costa and Alameda Counties; therefore, a spike in the numbers for the City of Concord becomes blended with this overall data and does not have an overwhelmingly large impact on the total growth percentages. 


	15. There needs to be a greater relationship between the Master Plan and the proposed Buchanan Field Reuse Study.
	The proposed reuse of Buchanan Field was due for final consideration in the fall of 2005.  At that time, the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors decided to halt the reuse process and reaffirm their support of the airport. A brief summary of the final action will be included in the Inventory Chapter to identify potential influences on the airport.

	16. Page A.32:  correct hangar ownership attribution.
	This paragraph will be revised accordingly.

	17. Mention on-going security upgrades at Buchanan Field.
	The consultant will develop a brief narrative to be included in the Inventory Chapter that explains the nature of this on-going effort.

	18. Page A.13 the terminal is a double-wide trailer, not an airport terminal building.
	The narrative will be revised to describe the terminal as a “modular” building. 

	19. Correctly show the Township of Pacheco and the spelling of its name.
	The description and depiction will be revised accordingly.

	20. Page A.20 the city/county boundaries need to be corrected.  All maps should be checked.
	These depictions will be revised accordingly.

	21. Revises Martinez description on Figures.
	The boundaries for the City of Martinez will be revised accordingly.

	22. Discuss Alternative Land Use Issue / Alternative Use Issue discussed.
	See the response to Comment #15, above.

	23. Forecasts rest on historical information. If historical information is wrong, bad forecasting will result.  Where we focus is where we will go?
	The data used to develop the historical baseline of aviation activity for Buchanan Field is as complete a record as possible.  Data has been compiled from Sponsor and FAA Records and reports.  This information presents an accurate representation of historical activity levels at Buchanan Field Airport.

	24. Repeat comment on hangar shortage
	See the response to Comment #6 above.  

	25. Page A.15 add how the airport is accessed from the freeways
	This paragraph will be revised accordingly.

	26. Page A.17 consider on airport connection east/west
	The merits of this issue can receive consideration as part of the development alternatives discussion in upcoming working documents.

	27. Lack of precision approach limits aircraft type.  If there was a longer runway more airplanes could land.
	Comment noted. 

	28. Consider longer runway
	Comment noted.

	29. Pages B.3 and B.4: Consider age/population/job growth numbers that reflect an aging population. Also, Income column shows numbers of 1 percent and 4 percent – is this realistic?
	The primary use of local demographic and socioeconomic information in the formulation of aviation activity forecasting is to determine if there are compelling local or regional economic influences that might mitigate or modify known national and regional aviation activity trends.  The consultant believes that an aging population will not have a significant influence the primary users of Buchanan Field or have an impact on overall activity forecasting. 
Employment growth rates are as reported in the Association of Bay Area Government’s Projections 2005, and are not filtered or factored for the purposes of this study.  The consultant has accepted these projections at face value.

	30. Include Byron in the Master Planning process – they are financially linked.
	The financial relationship between Buchanan Field Airport and Byron Airport and the impact each of these airports have on the Contra Costa County Airports Division budget will be described in greater detail in the Financial Plan and the Strategic Business and Implementation Plan.

	31. Employment possibilities projections – did it include Martinez and Pacheco numbers?
	Employment projects were used for the City of Martinez in Table B2; however, no employment projection data is available for Pacheco from the Association of Bay Area Governments’ Projections 2005, the source for the projections in table B2.

	32. Comment made regarding medivac helicopter operations and area population growth.
	See the response to Comment #6, above.

	33. East-West airport access could be served by an access road for FBO use from Runway 1L to around the blast pad area
	Comment noted.

	34. Consider using Buchanan Field as a cargo feeder like Mather in Sacramento, does this make sense?  
	In the opinion of the consultant, Buchanan Field Airport not suitable for extensive larger aircraft cargo operation.  This is not the case with Sacramento Mather Airport which is ideally suited for large aircraft cargo operations with ample landside facilities and a primary runway of 11, 300 feet in length.  Large aircraft cargo activity would require extensive airfield and landside facility modifications that would change to scope, character and nature of the existing airport.

	35. Repeat comment.  Can we get the latest information of the possible economic impact of the proposed closure and reuse of Concord Naval Weapons Station?  
	See the response to Comment #14, above.

	36. Consider 1 to 5 degree shift/realignment of 3,000 foot runway which could be done without impacting the golf course.  Would provide less impact to Concord neighbors and minimize cross wind?
	 Comment noted. 

	37. Can we have a list of running list of Questions and Answers?
	Yes.  This list will be posted on the website and be continually updated.

	38. Tax incentives: if they go away will it impact business aircraft projections? (cite University of Pacific Economic Report).  Oil cost impacts need consideration.  
	The consultant understands that the accelerated depreciation tax incentives (up to 50% for the first year of a qualifying new aircraft purchase) provisions of the Job Creation and Worker Assistance of 2002 and extended by the American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, apply to aircraft placed into service between September 2001 and December 2005.  These tax incentives for new and qualifying pre-owned aircraft upgrades/refurbishments were instituted by Congress in response to the general economic slump the Country was placed in by the events of September 11, 2001. This legislation has indeed caused a short-term spike in aircraft purchases, especially business jets.  These incentives sunset on December 31, 2005, were not factored into the based aircraft projection scenarios and will not have a long term impact on business aircraft projections.

	39. Comment made on use of airspace over Walnut Creek and did the working paper properly describe the airspace constraints surrounding the Buchanan Field environs?
	Yes.
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